

# STATE OF DELAWARE DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES AND ENVIRONMENTAL CONTROL DIVISION OF WATERSHED STEWARDSHIP

89 Kings Highway DOVER, DELAWARE 19901

PHONE: (302) 739-9921 FAX: (302) 739-6724

OFFICE OF THE DIRECTOR

December 10, 2013

Mr. Henry R. Schorr, Jr. Dredging Contracts Vice President Manson Construction Co. 4309 Pablo Oaks Court, Suite One Jacksonville, Florida 32224

Dear Mr. Schorr:

I am pleased to inform you that Manson Construction Co. has been awarded Contract Number: NAT201301-HYD.DREDGE for the Murderkill River Maintenance Dredging and Beach Nourishment project. We hereby accept your **Lump Sum Base Bid in the amount of \$950,000.00**.

This contract is for the dredging of 45,000 cubic yards of material from the Murderkill River and all associated work as described in the plans and specifications prepared by Andrews, Miller & Associates, 106 North Washington Street, Easton, Maryland 21601, dated October 4, 2013. This includes the disposal of approximately 11,000 cubic yards of unsuitable beach fill material in the approved offshore disposal site and the placement of approximately 34,000 cubic yards of suitable beach fill material on the shoreline at South Bowers, in Kent County, Delaware.

This contract is contingent upon executing a contract and processing a State of Delaware Purchase Order. Please sign and return the original and two (2) copies of the enclosed project contract agreement and the executed payment and performance bonds before December 20, 2013. The contract form **MUST** have the signature of a representative who has the legal capacity to enter your company into a formal contract with the State of Delaware, Department of Natural Resources and Environmental Control, Division of Watershed Stewardship. Return to the following address:

Department of Natural Resources and Environmental Control Division of Watershed Stewardship
89 Kings Highway
Dover, DE 19901
Attention: Charles E. Williams, II

A fully executed contract agreement form will be returned to you for your records.

Mr. Henry R. Schorr, Jr. December 10, 2013 Page 2

The awarded vendor(s) will be required to complete the new W-9 Form by visiting the Division of Accounting's website: <a href="http://accounting.delaware.gov/">http://accounting.delaware.gov/</a>. It is the vendor's responsibility to act upon this instruction for submitting a new W-9 form. Agencies will not be able to purchase if this is not completed and accepted by the Division of Accounting. If you need assistance or have questions, please contact 302-734-6827 or fax your inquiry to 302-736-7909.

As required, the contractor shall not proceed with any work until receipt of an approved State of Delaware Purchase Order.

We appreciate your interest and look forward to working with you.

Original on File

Charles E. Williams, II Program Manager

Enclosures:

Form of Contract Agreement x 3
Form of Performance Bond
Form of Payment Bond



### STATE OF DELAWARE DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES AND ENVIRONMENTAL CONTROL **DIVISION OF WATERSHED STEWARDSHIP**

89 Kings Highway **DOVER, DELAWARE 19901** 

January 13, 2014

OFFICE OF THE **DIRECTOR** 

PHONE: (302) 739-9921

FAX: (302) 739-6724

Manson Construction Co. 4309 Pablo Oaks Court, Suite One Jacksonville, Florida 32224

RE:

Notice to Proceed

**DNREC**, Division of Watershed Stewardship

Murderkill River Maintenance Dredging and Beach Nourishment

Contract Number: NAT201301-HYD.DREDGE

#### Gentlemen:

Enclosed please find the signed Contract Agreement, the State of Delaware Purchase Order No. 0000215333, and the returned Bid Bond for the referenced project.

In accordance with the project specifications, you are hereby authorized to proceed.

We look forward to working with you during construction. Please feel free to contact our office if you require any additional information concerning this project.

Sincerely,

Original on File original or

o. 0000215333

**Bid Bond** 

Delaware's good nature depends on you!

#### **SECTION 3 J**

#### DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES & ENVIRONMENTAL CONTROL

#### **89 KINGS HIGHWAY**

#### **DOVER DE 19901**

#### CONTRACT DOCUMENT

**FOR** 

# MURDERKILL RIVER DREDGING and BEACH NOURISHMENT CONTRACT NO. NAT201301 – HYD.DREDGE

THIS AGREEMENT, made and executed this 18th day of December, 2013, by and between 16th Contractor) party of the first part, and the Department of Natural Resources and Environmental Control, a Department created under the laws of the State of Delaware (hereinafter designated as Department) party of the second part.

WITNESSETH that the Contractor, in consideration of the covenants and agreements herein contained and made by the Department, agrees to the following:

ARTICLE ONE. The Contractor shall will provide and furnish all the material, supplies, machinery, implements, appliances, tools and labor required to complete this contract in Kent County, State of Delaware, as shown and specified in the specifications, proposals, drawings or plans as indicated in the project manual issued for the Department, which specifications, proposals, drawings or plans entitled <u>MURDERKILL RIVER DREDGING and BEACH NOURISHMENT CONTRACT NO. NAT201301 – HYD.DREDGE</u> is hereby incorporated by reference as part of this contract. This contract will be binding on both parties upon receipt by the Contractor of an approved State of Delaware Purchase Order. The Contractor must prosecute the work in such order as to complete the dredging and beach nourishment no later than February 28, 2014.

CONTRACT DOCUMENT (CONTINUED)

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the said parties have duly executed this agreement in triplicate the day and year first above written.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties below have hereunto set their hands on the day of DECEMBER, 2013. Original on File

Witness LARRY J DEVICE

State of Files 15 State of Florida
County of Duval Sworn and subscribed before me toriginal on File Original on File Original on File Comm# EE092041 Notary Public Expires 6/27/2015 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties below have hereunto set their hands on the 23 kg day of DECEMBER, 2013. Original on File Original on File. Project Manager AA TITTOO Division of Watershed Stewardship County of Sworn and subscribed before me this \_\_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_\_\_\_, 2013.

Original on File Notary Public

CONTRACT DOCUMENT (CONTINUED)

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties belday of	Original on File  Director, Division of Watershed Stewardship  his 2 day of Day may (2019/7)
	Original on File
Original on File Witness	Notary Public  Original on File  Secretary, Department of Natural Resources & Environmental Control
	day of Secender Original on File  Original on File  Notary Public
	Notary Public  Notary Public  ANTHON  ANTHON

## **Purchase Order**



STATE OF DELAWARE

Division of Accounting Department of Finance 820 Silver Lake Boulevard Suite 200 Dover DE 19904 **United States** 

> Vendor: 0000195466 MANSON CONSTRUCTION CO PO BOX 24067 SEATTLE WA 98124

Dispatch via Print

Page Revision Purchase Order Date 12/31/2013 STATE-0000215333 Ship Via **Freight Terms Payment Terms** DUE NOW Destination Common Car Phone Buyer

Gatta, Donna M

**NAT057** Ship To:

Division of Watershed Stewardship Dover Office Department of Natural Resources & Environmental Co

89 Kings Highway **Dover DE 19901 United States** 

Bill To:

Division of Watershed Stewardship Dover Office Department of Natural Resources & Environmental Co

89 Kings Highway **Dover DE 19901 United States** 

Conditions and Instructions to Vendor:

1. Acceptance of this Purchase Order is agreement to accept payment by credit card, ACH or by check at the State's option.

2. All prices F.O.B. destination unless otherwise indicated.

3. This order and the performance thereof shall be construed and governed in accordance with the laws of the State of Delaware.

Separate invoices must be submitted for each order. Submit invoice in triplicate.

5. Any price changes must be agreed to by the Ordering Agency prior to submitting invoices.

6. Purchase Order not valid unless signed by Secretary of Department of Finance or designee or under \$5000.00 or marked emergency.

Tax Exempt ID: 516000279			Replenishment Option: Standard			
Line-Sch	Item/Description	Mfg ID	Quantity UOM	PO Price	Extended Amt	Due Date
1- 1	DREDGING 45,000 CY OF MATERIAL		1.00 EA	600,000.00	600,000.00	12/31/2013
			Schedule Total		600,000.00	
			Item Total		600,000.00	
2- 1	DREDGING 45,000 CY OF MATERIAL		1.00EA	350,000.00	350,000.00	12/31/2013
			Schedule Total		350,000.00	
			Item Total		350,000.00	

ENCUMBER FUNDS PER CONTRACT FOR DREDGING 45,000 CY OF MATERIAL FROM MURDERKILL RIVER AT BOWERS AND SOUTH BOWERS BEACH

**Total PO Amount** 

950,000.00

**Authorized Signature** 

Original on File